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CALVERT Margaret
M from Limerick who notified Melbourne 14 v 1858 (80)

To V before 1858
Source
80

CAPPER Alfred (1815-.1861)
b 5 1i 1815, s of Jasper, linen draper, and Mary.

0of Peel M.M.
("a store as grand as Cappers in Gracechurch St."

147 -~ 1488/46)

22 iii 1815 was registered as a M of Peel.

To North Somerset from Peel ii 1831 (116)

(An Alfred Capper resigned because he had married
out. (60) This could be the same A.C. because in
Mackie's list (6) he is not a Member, although
Lucy and their 5 chn. are Ms. Lucy was disowned
for marrying Alfred on 12 xii 1848, so he could
have been married before, in England.)

Wilshire Minutes sent to Hertford (61)
"Believed to have been disunited before coming® i.e.

to S.A. (143)
“To S.A. before 1843

Lived with J.B.Hagen g.v.
During Depression herded cattle,

store. (143)
Later he and his wife lived with Daniel Kekwick q.v.

Ms

M

helped on the farm.
then ran a small

9 vi 18e61.

(23) ix 61, "At Unley near Adelaide after a long
and painful illness, Alfred Capper, son of
the late Jasper Capper of Stoke Newington;
aged 46 vyears.," ,@%

m Lucy Kekwick g.v.
5 c¢hn by 1854, (6)

8, 9, 15, 23, 30, 41, 60, 116, 142, 143,
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CHAMBERS  John  (1819-1893)

b 20 i 1819, 5 of John, framework knitter,
Heanor. Mg of Chesterfield M.M.

educ Ackworth 1831-33 from Heanor. (2,

and Hannah of

16)

M Chesterfield
2 v 1844 admitted to Launceston (114)

2 xii 1849 dis for m.o.
1840 arrived v.D.L. (146)
18 viii 1844 G.W.W. to J.B. reports that J.C. has
been get up as a blacksmith in Launceston.
1847 to South aust., then to Victoria.
("George Yates contrived to pack J.C. off to South
Aust." 168, 20 xi 1845)

By 1854 to N.Z. _
Mackie saysg,"John Chambers, wife and 5 chn. have

gone to N.Z." (6)

Blacksmith in England.
Smith and wheelwright in Adelaide. Said to have driven
one of the first wagons across the Continent.
Shopkeeper, ironmonger, smith and wheelwright at the gold-
fields, Bendigo. William Howitt met J.C. on the gold-
fields "A substantial man with a shop full of work
people". B35aid to have made £12,000 in 2 years.
(10. vol. 2, pp 33-35)
"Son of wealthy parents, but sent out with a meagre
£100 - in trouble financially in S.A." (147- 1488/44)
Member of first Napier Harbour Board in N.Z.

d 11 vii 1893 in N.Z.
m Margaret, d of a Presbyterian minister of Burn
TIgland, Pifeshire in 1849.
d Hannah b 7 ix 1849 (141)

5 c¢chn by 1854. (6)
Margaret died 23 1ii 1904.

From{(182. 1894, pp53-4)

'7.Cc. from childhood had a fixed idea of emigrating, and with
“that end in view, after leaving school, solied himself to
learn on a farm and in a blacksmith's shop everything
that would be of use to him in a new colony.

He had the government contract for shoeing police
horses; bought gold from the diggers and sold to banks in
Melbourne. He was swindled out of a large sum of money
by a man whose life he had saved, and further by the pol-

ice, _
He never carried firearms and, although it was known

that he carried considerable sums of gold dust, he was
never molested by bushrangers -- thus bore testimony to
eace principles. He realized a certain sum of money
t the goldfields and then removed with his family to N.Z.
e died as he had lived, a member of our Society, although

¢ had been disowned for marrying out."

om William Howitt, 179, Vol. 2, pp. 33-4:

9J.C. still retained the peculiarities of the Society

Friends, and was highly esteemed by all who knew him.
(Continued
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Continued.

CHAMBERS _ John
He was more than satisfied and seemed anxious to get away

before his children could be contaminated with the demoral-
izing influence and example of a digging."

§purces
2, 3, 6, 10, 16, 76, 80, 114, 141, 144 (Vol. 1 p.l48)"

147, 162, 168, 182 (1894 pp. 53-4)

CHERRY Henry (1824-1866}
s of Thomas and Sarah Robinson Cherry of

b 14 viil 1824,
Waterford. Twin of Charlotte who died 5 weeks later.

educ Newtown 1832-35
Bootham 1837-39

M of Waterford.
Non M in Mackie's list (6), nor does he mention his
wife. Had he m.o.7?
"Not now a M." (80)

To Vict. before 1854 (6)
Later to N.S.W. (80)

d 1866 "at sea"™ (43)
Melbourne, Aust. (37)

m Harriet Price (37)

Sources
6, 9, 37, 42, 43, 62, 80.

CHIPCHASE John Hixon (1832-1906) /
b 25 v 1832, s of John, schoolmaster, and Alﬁce. Ms of
harlington M.M. ' ‘m$

sdue Ackworth 1844-46 from Cotherstone. (16)

'Q Victoria. "Spent some of his earlier life in Aust.”

. (182)
ent to sea 1852 or 3. (80) Made gseveral vovages in the

: service of Wilson Bros of Sunderland.
cocery business in Pontefract on his return to Eng.

m Ann Sykes 1869 (19)
31 iii 1906.

(Durham), 16, 19, 80, 182 (1906 p.101)




39.

CLARK Daniel (1814-1901) \
b 1814, s of Joseph, cloth manufacturer, and Mary of

Whitehall, Glos. Non Ms.
Brother of Samuel and Joseph, brother-in-law of

James and John Royce. gq.v. (176)

of Sydney. NonM in Mackie's list. (6}

15 ii 1861 "Attenders, but hope to see them (i.e. D.C.
and wife) apply soon". (175)

"01ld fashioned Friend with a heart full of love. (149)

J.J.Neave "A good old Friend from the west of Eng."

1875 Dept (17) He disagreed with Abraham Davy about
the Burial Ground.

1886 J.J.N."a good sober Friend of the stricter sort,
but of narrow and limited wviews."

1889 was to hand Alfred Allen the minute of his re-
admission. (with Wm. Cormack.}

1839 to N.S.W. from Gloucestershire. Was ruined as a
result of the Chartist riots. (23, 6 ix 1901)

Grocer, made coffins, cow pastor (176) farmer.
Buried in Friends' Burial Ground, Sydney.

d 15 wvii 1901.
a copy of which is in the library of the

In his will,

Friends' Meeting House, Hobart, he left a large amount
of land and lists nine cottages he owned. Dated 1898,
He concluded his will:"I do hope and desire all my
children will be wistful and kind to their aunt after
my decease, and keep close to her in association and

connection with her for my sake."

m (1) Elizabeth Davidson (1829..1867)
d 3 i 1887 (24)

chn. 1. Mary
b 11 iid 1856. J
m —w-. Godson \

2. Elizabeth N
b 2 x 1858
M ——= Brown ‘
son, Henry Ajax Brown, died 12 v 1896
and was buried in Friends' ground.

3. Daniel
b 1863
d 1 i 1907
surveyor (149}

At. - "Comes to Meetings when able."
4. Joseph (149)
b 16 ii 1864

At, "Has great respect for Friends."®
(149)

5. Rebhecca b =-
Originally buried in N.E. corner of

Friends' Ground, but when her moth-
er was buried in 1887, she was moved

to the same grave.

(2) Mary Davidson

17, 18, 22, 23, 24, 26, 93, 149, 164, 175, 1l76.
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CLARK James (1813-1896)

1813 Brother of Daniel g.v.

To N.5.W. Lived in Bourke St, Surrey Hills,
d 28 v 1896. Buried in Friends' Ground.

Sources
149, 1l64.

CLARK Joseph (1821-.1900)

b 1821 to Joseph, cloth manufacturer, and Mary of White-
hall, Glos., non-M's. Brother of Samiel, James & Daniel, g.v.

Non-M in Mackie's 1ist'(6). M of Sydney M.M., treasurer
of Sydney M.M. in 1889 (145}

To N.S.W. before 1840,

chn. 1. a Mary Clark, d of a Joseph Clark, died
13 iidi 1840 and was buried in Friends' Ground,
Sydney, according to J.B. Mather (134).
He records that J. Clark was connected
with Friends.

2. A child of Joseph Clark'’s was buried inthe
Friends' Ground, Sydney, Frederick Mackie
being present. (7, p. 143). Her name may have
been Sophia. (164).

Sources
7, 8, 82, 134, 145, 164.

CLARK Reuben Birdsall \

M Cert. received 1 xii 1861, acceptedf%y Melbourne 7 ix 1862,
Dis. by Melbourne M.M 4 i 1871 fox _gnsolvency (146)
Applied for membership in Sydney 7 wili 1884.

To Williamstown, Victoria from Orange Co., New York before 1854.
An American -"connected with the seafaring life."(17)
"Exceedingly kind and cordial.” - J.J. Neave (153).

Sources
6, 9, 17, 80, 146, 153.

CLARK Samuel (1825-1895)

b 1825 to Joseph, cloth manufacturer, and Mary of Whitehall,
Glos. Non-M's. Brother of Joseph, James and Daniel.

Non-M in Mackie's list. (6) At. in Australia.

To Sydney.

d 23 x 1895. Buried in Friends' Ground, 3Sydney (24)
Sources '

6, 9, 24 (2 i 1896), 71, 145, 164.
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Alfred Bussell (1829-1917)

CLEMES
b 5 iv 1829, s of William, hatmaker, and Susanna, born
Ms of East Division M.M. (44)

Daw, of Austell.

Parents with 6 chn, including Alfred, Francis g.v,
and Thomas g.v., went to New York in 1829, return-

ing to Cornwall 1831.

educ Sidcot 1839-42 (32)

M m.o., but was not disowned. (7, p. 252)

attended first M.M. in Melbourne
5 vii 1863 certificate from Austell received by
Melb. Returned 5 ii 1865 because he preferred

to retain English membership. "rhe distance
from Melbourne precludes Christian oversight." (80)

ix 1852, later to Vict.
later skilled accountant

To N.S.W.
Chemist,
d 26 xii 1917
m Mary Ann Ruddle at Melbourne 6 vii 1854.
At.
9 chn

He was a pioneer, founder and developer, and Shire Sec-

retary 1870-1914 of Stawell. Was a J.P. for vict.
for 30 years. Was hardly any society with which he

was not associated. (24. 16 ii 1918)
wWas nephew of Rachel Coon. dg.v.

sources
80.

6, 7(p 252), 8, 9, 11, 15, 24, 32, 76, 77, 79,
{
\

CLEMES Francis Daw (1830 }

b 9 xii 1830, s of William, hatmaker,
Ms of Fast Division M.M.
Brother of Alfred and Thomas (.v.

and Susanna Daw.

educ Sidcot 1841-43

M East Division
1851 to New York where he was a pilot on the lakes. (32)

L5 (East Division), 32, 44,
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CLEMES Thomas Phillips (1825-1903)

b 17 xi 1825, s of William, hatmaker,

Fast Division M.M.
Brother of Alfred and Francis d.v.

and Susanna, Ms

educ Sidcot 1837-39. (32)

Cert. from Austell 5 vii 1863, accepted

M St Austell.
Melb. 5 ii 1865.

To N.S.W. ix 1852. To Vict. 1854, To vV.D.L. 10 i 1894.

1875 partner of Amram Leach, general outfitter.(17)

Hat maker.
d 24 xii 1903 at Wagga, N.S5.W.

m Elizabeth Coulson g.v.

Sources '
6, 7(pp. 133,4), 8, 9, 11, 15, 17, 27, 16, 717.

CLEMESHA Samuel (1804- )
b 22-xii 1804, s of Samuel, draper, and Mary of Beverley.

Ms of Hull M.M. To Hardshaw West.
educ Ackworth 1815-19 from Beverley. (16)

M Hardshaw West.
dis, 26 viii 1830 for m.o. {(51)

1841 from Liverpool. (6)

To N.S.W. C.
Cabinet maker. (8)

Sources
6, 7(p.138), 8, 15, 16, 51,

CLEMESHA Solomon Chapman (1824~ )
b 9 ix 1824, s of Samuel, woollen draper,

of Hull M.M.
Brother of Samuel ¢g.v.

educ Ackworth 1834-38 from Liverpool.

and Mary. Ms

(16)

~apprentice Pontefract (56)
assistant to Robert Wilson, cheesemonger (46)

M Liverpool; to Newcastle; to Hardshaw West; to Ponte-
fract; to Marsden; to Pontefract; 6 xii 1848 to

Newcastle. (46, 51, 56.)
1 xii 61 certificate from Newcastle

2 xi 62 certificate accepted by Melbourne, by letter.
manager in a business

1874 J.J.N."Solomon Clemesha
in Ballarat, and his wife keep rather aloof

from the rest." (93)
7 i 1878 resigned because of Friends holding to the

_ divinity of Jesus. (80)
o N.5.W, 1852, later to Ballarat, V.

‘'m Rachel Green g.v. 19 x 1864 at Fds' Mtg House,
Melb. {(22. 2 1 65) (Continued
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CLEMESHA  Solomon Chapman Continued.
wWwent home to England on a visit before 1862. (76)
sSonrces

6, 9, 15, 16, 17, 22, 46, 51, 56, 77, 78, 80, 93.

CLIFTON Elinor Bell (1793-1866)

b 1793, d of Daniel Bell.
Cousin of Elizabeth Fry and Fdward wWakefield., (8)

M of Kingston M.M. (15 L&M) Joined Friends v 1834
after her marriage, residence Boulogne. (15)

1841 to West Australia in the "Parkfield" with her hus-
band and 12 of their 14 chn.

d 19 ii 66. (20. 1867, p.65)

m Marshall Waller Clifton (1787-1861)
Chief Commissioner of the West Aust. Co's set-
tlement at Australind, 90 miles south of Fre-
mantle.
1851 Member of Legislative Council.(A.D.B.Vol.
3, p.427)

chn. 1. Robert William Alverstoke.
"and wife" (6) 4 miles from Australind.
2. BElinor K. Australind. (6)
3. George. Arrived W.A. in the "Madras"
16 viii 43, Invalided mut of the Navy
where he had served in the Mediterranean.
1851 was in command of the ter Police
at Fremantle. J
m the d of J.S5.Roe, surveyor-general of
W.A. (6, 8, 7 pp.266,7)
4. Gervase (6) Jervis (7) at Alverstoke.
5. Worsley settled on the R.Preston with
his brother Pearce. (8)
6. Leonard Worsley (6,9) on the Preston.
idem?
7. Mary. m -- Johnston. (6,9)
8. Louisa. eldest d. :
m George Eliot, police magistrate.
5 or 6 chn. (7, p.271)
9. Pearce. gettled on R. Preston near Les-
chenault. vineyvard. (7, p.271)
m Mrs Gaudin, ?w1dow of surveyor John
Gaudin who died May 1843) i 1844,
She was governess to the Clifton
girls. (8)
10. Luecy. m --Brown, clergyman. (7, p.271)
11l. Caroline, youngest..d. m William Pearce’
- Clifton. Lived on the Preston (6)
at Perth (8)

Continued




44.

SLIFTON Elinor BRBell Continued.

Elinor Clifton took a Meeting House out with her, furnish-
aed by some of her friends in BEngland. "It is situated a
few hundred vards behind their house, and one or two
of her family mostly sit with her when she is well enough
to go out.® (7, p. 270)

Elinor Clifton described Meeting (104) 6 xii 1858}
"About one or two on First Days I bring forth my Bible
and round the table in the dining room sit my husband
and widowed daughter and her 4 children, Foster aged 10,
Rose 9, Frank 7, and Harry 5. Another grandson liv-
ing with us at present for the advantage of our Australian
National Schocel. My son Gervase, a farmer, often with us.
Although our time is wvery short it is stillness and even
more at times, and then the Bible is opened and I read
3 or 4 Psalms, 2 or 3 chapters and a hymn, and I can only
say that generally my heart overflows with gratitude for
the favour this sweet little opportunity seems to be to
me, and the promise is fulfilled ‘Although I have cast them
far off among the brethren, and although I have scattered
them among the countries, yet will I be to them as a little
sanctuary in the countries where they shall come.’ "

James Backhouse, writing Lo J.B.Mather, 20 vi 1843, says
that 2 young Friends had come out with Elinor Ciifton,
but had been a burden to her. One became a drunka and
spread the evil report that her Meeting House had -
come a sly grog shop. (135)

sSources

3, 6, 7{(pp266-273), 8, 9, 19, 20,(1867, p.68), 25(vVol 3,
p.427), 104,135, .

COAR Jeremiah Ives (1812- )

b 23 i 1812, s of Forster, druggist, and Margaret of Ox-
ford S5t. Non Ms of Westminster M.M.

Related to W.E.Forster, minister of Pds. and cousin
of Wm., Josiah and Robert Forster. (8) :

t. from Tottenham. Refused to swear on oath in court.(191)

To N.S.W. from Middlegex {(6) with a letter of introduction
to the Governor. (190) from Norwich (8,9) xi 1835 (84)
to Adelaide 1842
to Queensland , planted a tree at Rockhampton F.M.H.

4 wiii 1882, (139)

ip's chandler, later clerk and then partner in a brewery.

Backhouse took tea with him. In 1836 he made affirm-
ations in court.
Coar stayed with J.Tawell g.v. (155)

-m Elizabeth.
she died in necessitous circumstances 8 ix 95 at
Milton, Brisbane. (24)
Money had been sent by English Friends to Franc-
is Hopkins for her. (151)

©.138), 8, 9, 15 (L&M), 24(5 x 1895), 26, B4, 139,
55, 190, 191.
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COATES Isaac (1808- ) ‘

b 29 i 1808, s of George and Hannah, of Norton, Parish
Norton, Co. Durham, M's of Darlington M.M.

To N.7. before 1844, then to S. Aust. before 1846.

m (1) in New Zealand in 1844 Margaret Cockburn of
Donegal, Ireland, who died in Adelaide, (S.A.)
Jan. 1848.

Had an only daughter, Sarah, born at Ade-
laide in 1846 and died there Jan. 1848.

(2) 1872 Ann Heath of Bittern, near South-
ampton, Co. Hants.

sources
15 {(Durham Reg. of Births), 186, p. 210.




Lucy & Arthyr Coleman

Correction to be made to 4 Biogrphical Index of Quakers in A ustraliq
before 1 862, prepared by Marjorie ang William Oats, Hobar:, T, asmania,
December 1987

Source of Correction: Enid Robertson, South Australia RM Archivist

Page 47 Correction to 5t child of Lucy & Arthur Coleman
Page 47 gives the 5™ child of Lucy & Arthyy Coleman as follows:

Esther Mason

b. 10.X.1867

m. 6.V.1890 Edwin Ashby
d. 4.X11.1931 in Perth

The correct information is as follows:

Esther Maria

b. 20.X1.1867

m. 6.V.1890 Edwin Ashby

d. 8.1.1943 g¢ ‘Wittunga’, Blackwood, South Australia
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COCK  Robert

To South Aust. 1837 from Fifeshire, Scotland.

Farmer, goverrment auctioneer

had a wife and 4 chn.

He and the chn. were attenders at Adelaide Mtgs with Back-
house and Walker, and also at Mt Barker.
"Convinced of Fds' principles and makes the appearance of

a Priend, but has never been united in Membership."
walker 1 x=ii 1837, (84)

Offered to pay rent for land taken from aborigines. (147)
and South Australian, 15 ix 1838, and G.M.Stephen's
despatch to Lord Glenelg.(147. GRG2/6/1. 5 x 1838.)

14 xi 1850 George Sanders ¢g.v. to Jas. Backhouse says
Robert Cock is now living in the country.

"He is
of friendly disposition, but makes no advance to-
wards Quakerism."

3 of his daughters are married,
but one is now dead. (189)

Sources
1, B84, 147, 189,

COLEMAN Arthur (1829-1867)

b 11 viii 1829, s of Edward and Charlotte Coleman, g.v.
educ Ackworth 1838 (16)

M Leicester M.M.

17 x 1861 Cert. of transfer to S. Aust. for Arthur
and wife, Lucy. {(65)

2 viii 1874 Cert. of transfer to Kingston M.M for
Lucy and children, in England for children'’s education.
5 1i 188l cert. to Mt Barker.

Aust. 1838.

m Lucy May 8 xii 1858 g.v.
chn. 1. Joseph

b &6 v 1860
educ Croydon 1874 (35), Ackworth 1874-6 (16)
m Bertha PFisher 20 xii 1894.

d 29 viii 1926 in Cairo of typhoid on ;E
return journey to Australia.

2. Edward
b 21 ix 1861

educ Croydon 1874, Ackworth 1874-7.
m 16 xii 1889 Margaret Ann Sanders,
d of Benjamin Sanders g.v. and grand-
daughter of Joseph Barritt, q.v.
3. Hannah
b 10 x 1863

educ Croydon 1874, Ackworth 1874-8 and
the Mount.

m 12 iv 1883 Wm. Fredk. Fennell.
d 8 xi 1926 at Blackwood, S. Aust.

(Cont.)

o [rkJ
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COLEMAN Arthur (Cont.)

4. Frederick
b 12 vil 1865
educ Croydon 1874, Ackworth 1875
m 16 xii 1889 Helen Gertrude Robson.
d 31 v 1951.

5. Esther Mason
b 10 x.1887
m & v 1890 Edwin Ashby
d 4 xii 1931 in Perth.

From the British Friend. 12/1867, quoting from the
S.Aust. Weekly Chronicle of Arthur Coleman

"highly respected, greatly beloved by all who knew
him. Promoted the good of the district and well-
heing of the inhabitants. Chairman of some of the
most important meetings ever held in the township of
Saddleworth. Nominated Chairman for the District
Council by the petition now before His IExcellency.
PFor purity of motive, benevolence of heart and integ-
rity of character he was unequalled only by a few,

and surpassed perhaps by none in the colony."

223), 8, 15, 16, 22, 35, 65, 147.

EMAN Edward C. (1797-1849)

cicester M.M.

$..19 vii 1838. "Ed. Coleman, having failed in the pay-
‘ment of his just debts and being declared a bank-
rupt, and after a full investigation and deliberate
consideration of the case which has proved to be
marked with much deception, thereby bringing re-
proach upon our Soclety, this Meeting feels itself
under the painful necessity in the due and impart-
ial administration of the discipline, and in order
to'clear the Society, of testifying against such
coniduct by disowning the said E.C., and he is hereby
disunited from being any longer a Member of our
eligious Society. At the same time it would afford
S true satisfaction should he so far acknowledge

e errors he has committed and be favoured with

due sense of his deviation from true integrity,
O-extend to him the hand of fellowship by restor-
g-to him his lost privileges." -~ Mins. of Leic-

ter M.M., 19 vii 1838 (65).

nderstand from letters written to his wife he is
ionger considered a Friend, but has not been noti-
of his disownment." (142)

ster reinstated him 21 vi 1849, a month before
death. (139, 3 iii 1850) (Cont.)

o
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COLEMAN Edward C. (Cont.)

To S. Aust. 1838. Left Wandsworth, England, 12 vi 1848 (20)
with wife and four children for his health.

Iron founder, corn and coal merchant in England.

Farmer in S. Aust.at Mt Barker, a successful grower of
tobacco, then at Paradise and Para River.

d 21 vii 1849,
m 14 iv 1825 Charlotte Fowler (1801-1862)

b 29 vi 1801, @ of Joseph, mealman, and Sarah
Fowler of Alder Mills, Staff. M's Waswick-
shire Nth M.M.

M Leicester M.M.
17 x 1861 Certs. transferred to S. Aust. for
Charlotte {(widow), sons John, Edward and Arthur,
d's Sarah Fowler, d-in-law Lucy (Arthur‘'s wife),
removing to Clifton, Barossa Range. (65).

d 12 xii 1863 (23)

chn. 1. Charlotte Fowler (1826-1839) M
b 27 i 1826
d 9 x 1839 while crossing R.Torrens
(7, p. 223} and(20, 1841, p. 14}

2. John Edward (1827--1880) M
b 27 vi 1827
educ Ackworth 1838 (16)
m Helen {non-M)
chn. Margaret b 23 iv 1852
Edward b 3 iv 1856
d 2-wi 1880.

3. Arthur (1829-1867) Q.V. M

4. Emma Sophia (1833-1918}) M
b 24 viii 1833
m 29 ix 1853 ¥Frederick May q.v.
d 29 x 1918

5. William Henry
b 1837 4 1838 on voyage out, aged 11 mos.

6. Sarah Fowler M
b 1842
m 24 v 1886 Thos. Henry Stephenson.
(was to have married Ed. May, g.v.,
but he died on the eve of the
wedding in 1864)
d reb. 1923.

4, 7 (pp. 223-4), 8, 9, 11, 16, 18, 20 (1841, p.14),
3rd mo. 1863), 65, 142, 147 (1363 M). :
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COLES Mary Bevan (1798~ )

b 19 vi 1798, d of Joseph and Jeanna Coles, miller and
baker, M's of Leighton M.M. (15 Bed.)

(Joanna, Mary's mother, was an Anglican. While dancing
at a ball in Buckingham she was said to have been sud-
denly overcome with an overwhelming sense of sin.

She became a member of the Society of Friends and a
recorded minister. She was a close friend of Eliza-
beth Fry. Died 1845. Lived with Kirby's parents)

M Leighton M.M. Dis. for M.0O.

To Sydney in "Marco Polo" 1854, because family bankrupt,
with husband and son.

m John Kirby, proprietor of Castle Flour Mills,
He died in Sydney in 1860.

sSon, Joseph Coles Xirby, b 10 vi 1837 Buckingham.
Trained for the Congregational Ministry, and
was sent to Queensland 1863-1871. Mary Bewvan
Coles, now a widow, went with him. %gz§_§6bford

m Margareta Hall 12 xii 1865, 2 sons, 5 daught-
She died 21 iv 1909. ers.

J.C. Kirby testified to the influence of
Friends when he opposed the Commonwealth De~
fence Act in 1907. (24)

d at her son's home in Port Adelaide.
sSources

15 (Bed.)}, 20(1847, p. 21), 23 (VIII, p. 96, information
from J.J. Neave) 24 (24 iv 1907), 150.

COMPTON John Townsend (1814~ )

b 31 xii 1814, s of Townsend and Eliza of Thurlow Place,
Hackney Road, Psh of St Leonard, Shoreditch. M's Devon-
shire House M.M,.

M Devonshire House M.M. :
12 vii 1830 to Brighouse M.M. (15)
non-M on Mackie's list - had he been disowned?

To Victoria (Geelong) from London before 1854.
Sources
6, 9, 15 (L&M).
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COOK (E) Joseph
before 1836 to V.D.L.

M from Hitchin M.M.
Hobart M.M. Mins. (82), 1 xii 1836: "Joseph Cook has
arrived bearing a signed statement of membership from
Hitchin M.M. in lieu of a certificate. Time was too

short to obtain one."”
6 vii 1837 accepted by Hobart M.M.

Dis. 5 wviii 1841 for M.O.

Letter from a member of Hitchin M.M., 8 i 1842,
seeking information re Cooke, a member of Hitchin,
because Thomas Pierce has reported that Joseph Coocke

has married out." (189)
sources
382, 189,
COOK Joseph (1812~ )

and Mary of Wellingbor-

b 14 viii 1812 to John, draper,
Brother of William Cook g.v.

ough. M's of Irchester M.M.
educ Ackworth 1822-1825, from Irchester (16) and (2)

M dis. for M.0. (2)
To Victoria c. 1840 (175) from Irchester (9)
To N.S.W. after 1857 (76)

Draper in Sydney.

:Sources
6, 9, 15, 66, 76, 80, 175.

00K Samuel (1800-1866) ,
of

f}Q 1ii 1800 to John, dyer, and Mary of Booth St, psh.
Christchurch, Middlesex. M's of Devonshire House M.M.
(15 L&M)

Devonshire House M.M.

dis. 4 1x 1833
eadmitted 7 viii 1864 by Mt Barker (Adelaide 2 mos. Mtg.)

'y convincement. Son alsco admitted, but not wife,

arriet. (139)

> V.D.L. before 1844.
O S. Aust. by 1844 with wife, Harriet and child (6,9,162).

rmer and storekeeper. (162)
W.W. to J.B. reports that S.C. has resigned the posi-

~ion of being in charge of Govt. Depot for pass-holders,
had been highly commended by Comptroller-General and
1ad gone to South Australia. (189)

i1 1866. Son, Samuel, died, Leicester 20 xii 1874
Wife, Harriet, the aunt of W.D. Stevenson J.v.

214), 8, 15, 22, 23 (1 viii 18e6), 139, 162, 189,
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COOK Samuel
M dis? G.W.W. "once a M of our Society™ (84)

To V.D.L. Came out on the same vessel as William Heath g.v.
1833.

S5ilk dyer from London.

1 viii 1834 Francis Cotton said he had hopes for nim; that
he had now applied himself to a useful occupation and
freely acknowledged his errors. "He is now placed
much out of reach of temptation.'" (84)

Source
84

COOK william (1811 }

b 18 vii 1811, s of John, farmer, and Mary of Irchester.
Ms of Wellingborough M.M. Brother of Joseph g.v.

educ Ackworth 1821-25, from Irchester (16)

M Wellingborough M.M. dis, 12 viii 1852 for insolvency (66)
Disowned for "having failed in the payment of his just
debts, and also having availled himself of the Insol-
vent Debtors' Court to escape further liability". (66)

To Victoria before 1854(6)
Farmer in England.
sources

6, 9, 16, 66.

COON Rachel (1808- )

' 5 xi 1808, d of Samuel, farmer, and Elizabeth Daw.
Ms of Austell M.M. Twin of James.
Aunt of Thos. and Alfred Clemes J.v.

Disunited xi 1834 for m.o.
1839 with her husband to Montacute, 3S.A.

m Thomas Coon of Biscovey, Blazey, Cornwall.
non M of East Division

Miner in Cornwall
Miner in Montacute, S.A.

chn. Anna Daw b 14 ii 35 (44)
Alfred b 20 xii 1836 {44)
Had 6 chn by 1854 (7, pp.224,5)

(pp.224,5), 8, 9, 15, 44.
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COOPER William (1833-1921)

b 18 iii 1833, s of William, hatter, and Jane Scarth of
Doncaster. Ms of Balby M.M. :

educ Ackworth from Doncaster. Scholar 1842-48
Apprentice 1848-54. (16)
excelled in writing and ornamental printing.

M of Doncaster
1l xii 1861 certificate from Balby to Melbourne.
dis. 3 1x 1877, though he tried to resign, because he
went overseas with Fanny, wife of John Veevers g.v.
{146)

To Victoria 1856 -~ sailing ship took 101 days (182)

Teacher in England
Banker in Aust. (79) Land Surveyor in N.35.W. (182)

1862 to N.%. - land surveyor.

Spent last 28 years in Isle of Wight. Left 3,000
water colour sketches. (182)

m Jane Ritson who died 13 ii 1887 (136)

chn. 1. Edmund b 1836
m Elizabeth Anne Sayce 8 xi 1871
d 17 ii 1900 in West Aust,
| (138)
M, dis 13 ix 1869 by Brighouse for
insolvency, readmitted by Melb.
M.M. 7 v 1871. (146)
2. Thornhill b 1840
M of Balby (80) res. 1 vii 1902
m Jane Lidbetter 14 xii 1870
a photographer. (17)

d 20 iii 1921 in England. (182)
Sources
16, 17, 79, 80, 136, 138, 146, 182(1922, pp. 85-6)

CORDER Thomas (1812 )

b 13 xii 1812, s of Thomas, farmer, and Mary. Ms of
Witham M.M. (58)

M of Witham
1 xi 1837 Hertford to Witham, glgned by 4 people in-
cludlng Joseph May g.v.
24 iv 1839 certificate to S.A.
v 1845 certificate returned from 2 Month Mtg Mt Barker.
31 xii 1845 certificate from Witham to Hertford.
28 i 1846 certificate to Hitchin.
30 iv 1851 dis by Woodbridge for m.o. (60)

To South Aust. 1838

Dairy at Echunga. Lived with Robert Marriage and Alfred
Bagsett at ®Bachelors' Hall" (143)
"Like all persons who have been disappointed in their
expectations he runs the colony down most unjustly"
(143, p.244) "He says there is little good land,
(Continued




CORDER Thomas Continued.

much heatV "He s5till jogs on in single blessed-
ness - has made 4 attempts in 2 vears to get a
wife." (143, 28 v 1843.)

ii 1845 he returned to England.
sSources
29, 33, 57, 58, 60, 143.

CORNISH Samuel (1827- )
b 3 viii 1827 to Richard, ironmonger, and Hannah. Ms
of Redruth M.M. Brother of Hannah who married

John Lidgey (.v.
educ Sidcot 1839-41

M. of Redruth, West Division .
Adelaide notified by Penzance 7 1ii 1858
7 xii 1862 Membership accepted by S.A. 2 Mos Mtg
3 iv 1864 resigned (140)

"To South Aust 1857. (139)

Brazier in Eng. (32)
Merchant, ironmonger at G.S.Harrig, Adelaide.
Sources

11, 32, 44, 139, 1l40.

COTTON Francis (1801-1883)

b 1801, s of Thomas and Mary Cotton.

educ Ackworth 1811-15 from London. (16)
apprenticed to a carpenter 30 iv 1816 (86)

M of Southwark, from Devonshire House
20 ii 1821 dis for m.o. "married by a priest to a
member of another Mtg."
14 x 1833 accepted by Hobart on recommendation of
J.B. and G.W.W. (82)
16 ix 1834 reinstated by Southwark. (86)

To V.D.L. in the "Mary) 1829, with wife and 6 chn.
Settled at Kelvedon on the East Coast.

Carpenter and builder in England.
Farmer and pastoralist in Australia.

d 12 iv 1883.
m Anna Maria Tilney 1820 (1800-1882)

M Devonshire House. .
1821 dis for being married by a priest.
4 iv 1834 accepted by Hobart as M (82)
9 vi 1853 reinstated by Devonshire House.
(Continued.

-
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COTTON Francis Continued.

"There is more care of Friends one over
another in V.D.L. than is generally the case
in London." J.B. (152. B731- 10/31) '

9 v 1854 Membership transferred to Southwark
on request of Francis Cotton.

1 v 1862 transferred from Southwark to Hobart.

d 24 ix 1882,

chn. 1. Henry b 21 i 1821

M Southwark, dis 7 ii 1856 for m.o.
1856 m Lavinia Amos, d of John Amos.

Farmer, went to the diggings. (6)

d 1907.

"(Henry Cotton has been dis for m.o.
which made an estrangement on their
part to Fds. Such could not now be
the case as his wife was of a most

respected family, and a Presbyterian. v).
(105)

2. Francis b 1 iii 1822 |
' M Southwark dis for m.o. Mackie,
"joined his wife' ehurch®
m Margaret McLeod 1850, She died
24 xi 1897
Farmer
d 2 x 1872,
3. Anna Maria b 20 xii 1823
M Southwark
m Joseph Benson Mather g.v. 15 xii
1842
d 20 iv 1856
4. Thomas b 26 xi 1825
M Devonshire House, dis for m.o.
2 vii 1857, _
m Bridget Bourke, Irish emigrant help,
she died 1868
Farmer, diggings for 8-9 months (7,
p. 43)
d 1897
5. Mary b 23 xii 1827
M Devonshire House
m William May g.v. 6 ii 1856
Went to S.A.
d 20 v 1886
6. George b 13 viii 1829
M Hobart, dis. 11 xii 1851 for m.o.
m Mary Connell 1851, she nursemaid
to the Mather family.
"George C. married contrary to our
rules, but he still attends Mtgs.
his wife comes too." (175)
d 1916 ' _
7. Susannah b 17 ii 1831 in V.D.L.
d 23 ii 1831.

(Continued

L
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11.

12.

14.

ources

13,

55,

COTTON Francis (Continued)

John
b 11 i 1832
M Hobart M.M.
m 11 xi 1863 Mary Ann Wills
b 28 i 1827, 4d of Robert, com-
mission agent, and Deborah, M's
Devonshlre House M.M.
educ Croydon 18367
Given assistance of 10/- p.w.
£8 15 3 paid to Manchester ¥Fds.
for expenses (14)
To V.D.L. before 11 xii 1860.
worked at R.A. Mather's shop (175)

Farmer and diggings.
d 1915

Frances
b 17 v 1833
ad 18 v 1833

James Backhouse

b 18 vii 1834

M Hobart M.M. Quaker missionary with
Hannah Hall.

d 1906 in U.S. A,

Tilney

bh 2 iv 1836

M Hobart M.M.

To Streaky Bay, S. Aust., 3 iii 1859. (82)
m Ann Giblett Allen 1860

Farmer, at diggings 8-9 mes., when aged 16.

d 5 xii 1914 (7)

Edward QOctavius

b 23 iv 1838

M Hobart M.M.

Farmer

m 30 xi 1881 Elizabeth Helen, d of Steph-
en @rueber, of Fingal in Friends’
Meeting House.

Lived at Kelvedon after his father's
death, continuing the Meeting for
Worship each First Day morning.
Municipal Councillor for many years.

d 24 xi 1912

Joseph

b 29 ix 1840

M Hobart M.M.

m 1875 Isabella, d of Adam Jackson of Ross.
d 1923, )

Rachel

b 29 i 1842

M Hobart M.M. ,

m Samuel Salmon at Kelvedon 13 v 1880,
according to usage of S. of Fds.

~,

6;7(pp.53-58,'244-8), 8,;,13,14,15,17—20,22~3.25(V01.l):
28,35,53,68,82,155,175, _—

(Cont.)
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COTTON Francis (Continued) \
Testimony to Francis Cotton, Hobart M.M., 1 viii 1883.

Apprenticed to a builder and contractor in Londeon, then in
husiness on his own.

Left England 1828 with wife and five children. Voyage
of six months. Ship dismasted after leaving Cape of Good
hope, then jury-rigged. Had meant to go to N.S.W., but
tired of the sea by time of reaching Hobart, and struck
with the beauty of Hobart's shores. In Hobart six months.
Shipwrecked on the way to Swanport, proceeded in open
boat. Located for a time at military settlement at Water-
loo Point "in a sod hut thatched with grass" -~ all his
belongings lost in a fire, wife and children (now six)
in night attire. Francis' hand had been crushed inthe fall
of a tree. Had to go 200 miles to Hobart in open boat to
procure clothing and supplies. Began building a cottage.
Trouble with aborigines -~ two of his men were speared.
Francis never carried firearms, would go himself to look
for stray cattle. Meeting with J.B. and G.W.W.

June 1834 he was recorded as a minister by Hobart M.M.
M.M. alternately in Hobart and Kelvedon till 1843,
Clerk of V.D.L. Y.M.for 27 years.

Good citizen. A practical man. Member of District
Roads Trust, municipal Councillor, declined request to be
a J.P. (difficulty with oaths). Influence led to passing
of the Affirmations Act. Helped with new Meeting House. .
Overwhelmed when he saw the Meeting House filled to over-
flowing at Isaac Sharp's lecture - "Now, Lord, let thy
servant depart in peace.'

COULSON Eliza (¢.1828-1879)

b c¢. 1828, d of Rose Chambers of Manchester. Was Rose Cham-
bers disowned for M.0.? No record could be found of her
husband or of Eliza's birth. In Feb. 1834, when Eliza
was six, Rose applied for readmission of herself and
£liza.. She died before the readmission in March. (49)

educ Ackworth 183821842, from Reeth. (16)
M Newcastle M.M., dis. for M.0Q. 14 viii 1850

She married George Coulson, who,although not a member,
was an attender, at a public registrar's office 12 vi 50.

He died on the voyage out to Australia.
She was reinstated 2 vi 1867 (46)

To Victoria before 1854 from Manchester (8) - Newcastle (6)
Kept a boarding-house at Prahran.

m Thomas Phillips Clemes g.v.
Child, Edith, m George Clark, master at Frlends'

School, Hobart.
d 10 vi 1879. (136)

sources

6, 7{(p.187), 8, 9, 16, 27, 46, 49, 76, 80, 136,
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COWAN Richard ‘

M dis.? Mackie says he was ®*formerly a Friend."(7,p.138).
Before 1854 to N.S5.W. from Ireland. (6)

Sources

6, 7, 8, 9.

CoX Ceorge (1805-1880)

b 1805 at Searle in Lincolnshire. His father, Humphrey
Cox, was at one time a merchant in Hull, but retired
to Searle, being possessed of independent means.

educ at Oakham School at about 8 years of age. Under the
charge of his uncle, Dr Doncaster, them Master of Oakham.
When he left school he spent 2 years in Russia, stay-
ing with a family in Riga.

To Edinburgh for 4 years, taking his M.D. degree in

1830. :

Travelled on the Continent for several years. Was 2
years at Baden, practising his profession, principally
among the nobility of England wvisiting that country,

~and acted as_private physician to the Duke of Rutland.
ATV, before 1g370) ., Ilawarva , HunTerVatiey, M. W,

Non-M from Thaxted. (12)

on J.J. Neave's list of Members in 1874 (94).

Not a member on 1875 Deputation list (17)

R. Lindsey "visited Dr Cox at Woolongong who had em-

braced the principles and views of Friends in many

respects." (from Y.M. Proceedings, 1861, p.79).

Robson, son-in-law of Cox, says: "Dr Cox has been a

thorough Friend for 30 vears. He had had Meetings in

his home and attended Devonshire St Meeting in Sydney.

He had applied for membership, and a year later 2 Fds.,

Abraham Davy and John Palser, had visited him. He had

then in his house a poor relative whom he had rescued

from destruction through drink. When the Fds. paid

the visit this man was drunk and insulted them.

The result was they declined to receive Dr Cox into

membership because he had a drunkard in his home."
(173, 15 iv 1868)

1880. "The funeral was strictly private and was conducted

by Mr Joseph Neave, the representative of the Friends'

Society in this colony." (203)

Left a widow, 2 sons and 4 daughters, 1 of these being

‘married in England, the other 3 in Australia. (203)

Christina m 5 xi 1869,at Sydney, Walter Robson of
Saffron Walden.
M of Sydney Meeting 5 xi 1868 (173)

Mary Doncaster m 5 iv 1876 Arthur Midgely of Saffron
walden at Woolongong. {(23) 4 10 xii 1897.

zZipporah m Henry Edwards (non-M) at Woolongong.
M of Sydney Meeting 5 xi 1868 (1 73)

(Cont.)

—
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COX George (Continued)

James Backhouse (1, pp. 448,9) described Dr Cox as
"a gubstantial colonist, living at Winbourn, having the :
features of an English gentleman's seat.®

G.W. Walker (B 717, pp. 52-4): "The brothers Edward, George,
Henry, William, James constitute one of the most numerous
and opulent families in N.S.W."

Rachel Henning (96, p.26) writes for 29 iii 1855 :

"There is an old Dr Cox who sometimes comes here to see
Biddulph. He puts me out of patience with the nonsense

he talks about peace. (Note: at the time of the Crimean War)
He is a Quaker and considers such texts as 'If thine enemy...'
as applicable to our relations with Russia., It is of no

use to argue with him as Tregenna said, for he only goes

off into a long string of heterogeneous and misapplied
quotations. I told him I was thankful the English govern-
ment did not think like him and went off to feed the fowls."

Sources o
1, 12, 19, 21, 22, 23, 34, 69, 93, 96 (p.26), 84, 173, 203. o

COX John (1804~ ) ,

31 iii 1804, s of George and Sarah at Youghall, Cork.
educ Newtown 1811-1816.

Went to sea.

o Emerald Hill, Victoria, from Bristeol, before 1854.

dekie does not list him as a Friend, but the Melbourne
ecords do. (80)

9, 43, 76, 80, 198.

CRABBE William ( ~1880)

He brought with him a certificate signed by many well-
known Cornish Friends as to his attendance at Meeting. i
He joined Friends in Adelaide 6 x 1867 (139).

He was seen by Robson 11 xi 1867 (173)

5. Aust. before 1839 from Cornwall. :
maker. = Kept a shop in Hindley St Adelaide. (7) and (8) i
0 v 1880. (139)

{p. 233), 8, 9, 17, 139, 173.
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CRABTREL

Christian name urknown,and hence cannot tell which (if
any lof the four Crabtrees {Thomas, Jonathan, Abraham, Joseph)
on the Hobart convict records is the one.

To V.D.L. before 1833 as convict.

C with Friends

G.wWw.W. (84) 14 ii 1833 :"Crabtree says he is a nephew
of George Breary of Dewsbury. Transported for killing
a man in a fight. Professes to be 'somewhat attached
to Friends and to have tried that way for a while.’

Tt is evident the poor man is raw and ignorant."

Crabtree maintained that he was a Quaker.
Committed to chain gang for further offences.

sourees
84, 85.

CRANSTONE George (1820~ )

b i vi 1820, s of Joseph, irommonger, and Maria of Hemel
Hempstead. M's of Albans M.M.

M Westminster from Albans 15 x 1846,
Dis. for M.0. 12 x 1848 by Westminster M.M. (97)

To Victoria July 1852 from Hemel Hempstead (8) with his
wife.

To the diggings.
Sources
6, 7 (p.194), 8, 9, 67, 76, 80, 97, 176,

“CREETH Charles Henry (1835- )
b 1835, s of John and Mary (Fearen) Creeth of Lisburn M.M.
educ Friends' School Lisburn from 1846 (194) '

M Lisburn M.M. .
Cert. to Melbourne 6 iv 1862.
Cert. returned 5 x 1862, because he had left for N.Z.

_TQ Victoria before 1857. Later to N.Z.

d in Australia.

‘Sources
42, 76, 80, 194.

Brother to Edmund Greer, George, Richard, William Jas. J.v.
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CREFTH  EBdmund Greer (1829-1870)
b 1829 to John and Mary of Lisburn M.M. (see above)
educ PPriends' School Lisburn from 1841

M Lisburn M.M.
Cert. to Melbourne 12 xii 1861 (12)

To Vietoria before 1857. (27)
Returned home, possibly in 1862, (76)
d in Manchester 1870.

Sources

11, 1z, 27, 42, 76, 194.

CREETH George (1833-1877)
h 1833 to John and Mary of Lisburn M.M.
educ Friends! School Lisburn from 1843,

M Lisburn M.M.
Cert. to Melbourne 6 iv 1862. Accepted 5 x 1862,

To Victoria before 1854,
Diggings, Bendigo.
m Hannah Annear ("Ames", 194)
1913 "was living in Auckland." (42)"Has a family." (42)
d 19 v 1877. (146)
Sources
6, 9, 12, 42, 76, 79, 146, 194.

CREETH Richard (1825-1891)

n 1825, s of John and Mary Creeth of Lisburn M.M.
educ Friends' School Lisburn from 1836.

M Lisburn M.M.

Cert. to Melbourne 13 xi 1862. To Sydney 16 viii 1888.

To Victoria before 1854. To N.Z. 1863. To Newcastle
before 1886 and Liverpool (N.S.W.).

Merchant (Melbourne Marriage Register- 80)
Stockbroker (93)

d 24 iv 1891 in Australia.
m 14 iv 1858 Sarah Davis Beale ¢.v.
no issue.

Held Meetings in their own home (149)

5,6,9,12, 22,26,42,76,77,79,93, 149, 194.
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CREETH wWilliam James (1823-1902) &
b 18 iv 1823, s of John, grocer,and Mary. Ms Lisburn M.M.
educ Friends School, Lisburn from 1835.

M Lisburn M.M.
Cert. accepted by Melbourne 6 iv 1862. (86)

Before 1854 to Victoria. (6)

Merchant (11) Mining agent at Bendigo. (93)
4 i 1871 insolvent, but not disowned. (146)

a7 x 1902.
m Margaret Grubb Beale 14 iv 1858. q.v.

chn. 1. Margaret Helena b 1 ii 1859,
to Sydney 1888.
2. Mary Elizabeth L 7 vii 1861.
a 24 ix 1947.
3. William Frederic b 15 xii 1862
d 20 vii 1941.
First Friend to matriculate for
Melb. University 1878. (22}
Minute from Melb. M.M. 1886 to ac-
company R.P.King to N.Z.
7 ix 1885 W.J.C.'s concern to go to
Lebanon with R.P.King. (146)
4, Francis Beale b 11 ix 1865
d 27 vi 1945
b 12 ii 1867
d 7 iv 1882
d 14 x 1909. (136)

5. George Ernest

6. Grubb
: 6, 9, 11, 12, 22 (1 ii 1866}, 23, 42, 76, 77, 79,
80, 93, 136, 146, 194.

ROSS Charles Ashby (1834- )

b7 i 1834, s of John Wainwright, broker, and Hannah.
Ms Colchester M.M. Brother to Frederick and cou-
gin to william Builder. g.v.

M of Colchester M.M.
© to Chelmsford 2 v 1849
to Witham 29 iii 1850

to Norwich. 4 iii 1867 Norwich accepted his resig-
nation because he had not attended Mtgs. in
Aust. (59)

efore 1860 to S.A.
urned to Norwich by 1867.

15, 59.




AT T

62.

CROSS Frederick (1832- )

b 14 x 1832, s of John Wainwright, broker, and Hannah.
Ms Colchester M.M.

M Colchester

5 iii 51 to Hardshaw West

3 wvi 1852 to Colchester )

26 vii 1853 wanted to resign "under the present circ-
umstances", but testimony of disunity was recorded
"and forwarded to Joseph Barritt as he had left for
Australia. (59} m.o0.7

7 %xii 1853 accepted.

1853 to S5.A.

Worked in George Phillip's ironmonger's shop. (7 p.232)
Sources

6, 7(p.232), 8, 9, 15, 59,

|
l

- CROSS Samuel
Before 1834 to N.S.W. from Nottingham.

‘At. Attended Mtgs. in England ;
Present at first Mtg. for Worship in "Henry Free- g
ling", 28 xii 1834. (84)

féousin of Samuel Fox of Nottingham. (84)

Sources
84, 98 (vol. 1, no. 10, p.78.)

ROUCH Sarah (1806-1876)

bout 1831 to N.S.W., later to V.D.L.

1876
m 1832 Thomas Crouch (1806-1890)

Before 1832 to V.D.L.

At. "wWould have joined Fds., but thought Member-
ship would be incompatible with f£illing the
office.of under-sherriff."

d 25 v 1890, buried in Fds Burial Ground.

chn. 1. Sarah Rothwell d 15 i 1843 aged 7 yrs‘r
2. John Marston ‘b 26 xi 1837

3. Mary Ann _ b 5 =xi 1839

4, James Rothwell Db 22 i 1843

5. Ann Rebecca b 12 iii 1849
Oouse and Walker lodged with them.
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CUDMORE Daniel Michael Paul

son of Patrick and Jane Sarah Cudmore of Cork. {198)
Jane an Irish Priend (191)

Went to an English Friends' School. (84. 3 xii 1837)
(could not trace this.)

Emigrated with his wife Mary, born Niall, in 1835 to
V.D.L. for a year.

3 xii 1837 Daniel Cudmore and wife had attended Fds
Mtg in Hobart. He had greatly improved his tem-
poral prospects by leaving V.D.L. where he was
fagsistant in the undesirable business of a
brewer." (191} Now occupied in building
terra pise huts.

To South Aust.

14 xi 1850 George Sanders to Jas Backhouse. Dan-—
iel Cudmore not seep,but reported to be 150
miles in the interior. Will forward books

to him per sister of D.C.'s wife. (189)

James Backhouse regarded Cudmore, with Robert Cock and
J.B.Hack,as a possible nucleus of a Friends Mtg.
in South Aust. (155)

155, 188, 191, 198.




